Staff costs +12% (331) (296) +18% (97) (81) (153)

Other operating expenses +16% (221) (190) +59% (78) (49) (93)

Total expenses +14% (552) (486) +34% (175) (130) (246)

Profit before provisions +9% 677 624 +20% 196 164 317

Provisions for impairment of loans and
advances +64% (92) (56) +265% (51) (14) (26)

Share of (loss) / profit of associates -214% (10) 9 +70% (3) (2) (6)

Profit before tax  0% 575 577 -4% 142 148 285

Tax -21% (73) (92) -15% (14) (17) (41)

Minority Interest - - - - - - -

Profit after tax  +4% 502 485 -3% 128 131 244

Number of staff +75% 12.127 6.909 +56% 12.127 7.792 7.600

Net interest margin (NIM) -29 b.p.* 2,52% 2,81% +5 b.p.* 2,52% 2,47% 2,57%

Cost/Income ratio +1,1 p.p.* 44,9% 43,8% +2,7 p.p.* 47,1% 44,4% 43,6%

Return on equity (ROE) -2,5 p.p.* 25,1% 27,6% +0,1 p.p.* 24,5% 24,4% 24,4%

* b.p. = basis points, 100 b.p. = 1 percentage point (1%)

 For presentation purposes the net gains or losses on sale and change in fair value of financial
instruments have been calculated after the loss attributable to minority shareholders.

 10

Table 6

Geographical Sector Analysis of Results and Other Financial Information
In € mn  Cyprus Greece Other counties

  +% 2008 2007 +% 2008 2007  +% 2008 2007

Net interest income  -2% 425 435 -1% 272 276  +130% 95 41

Net fee and commission income  -2% 132 135 +14% 58 51  +126% 27 12

Foreign exchange income  +231% 142 43 -13% 3 4  - 14 0

Net (losses)/ gains on sale and change
in fair value of financial instruments
attributable to shareholders

 -158% (13) 23 - (17) 0  -840% (5) 1

Net income from insurance business  +9% 51 47 +6% 10 9  - - -

Other income  +3% 32 32 +73% 1 0  +441% 1 0

Total income  +8% 769 715 -4% 327 340  +143% 132 54

Staff costs  +2% (185) (181) +14% (105) (92)  +82% (41) (22)

Other operating expenses  +8% (97) (89) -2% (79) (81)  +126% (45) (20)

Total expenses  +4% (282) (270) +6% (184) (173)  +103% (86) (42)

Profit before provisions  +10% 487 445 -14% 143 167  +281% 46 12

   Contribution  72% 71% 21% 27%   7% 2%

Provisions for impairment of loans and
advances  -51% (12) (25) +117% (65) (30)  - (14) (1)

Share of (loss) / profit of associates  -214% (10) 9 - 0 0  - 0 0

Profit before tax  +9% 465 429 -43% 78 137  +178% 32 11

   Contribution  81% 74% 14% 24%   5% 2%

Tax  +25% (64) (52) -89% (4) (37)  +37% (5) (3)

Minority Interest   - - - - (0) 0  - (0) 0

Profit after tax   +6% 401 377 -26% 74 100  +247% 27 8

   Contribution  80% 78% 15% 21%   5% 1%

Number of staff  +5% 3.608 3.424 +6% 3.183 3.001  +1002% 5.336 484

Net interest margin (NIM)  -34 b.p* 2,19% 2,53% -52 b.p* 2,35% 2,87%  +96 b.p* 2,81% 1,85%

Cost/Income ratio  -1,3 p.p.* 36,6% 37,9% +5,4 p.p.* 56,3% 50,9%  -12,8p.p.* 64,7% 77,5%

Return on equity (ROE)  -4,6 p.p.* 42,6% 47,2% -6,8 p.p.* 12,5% 19,3%  +7,8 p.p.* 14,7% 6,9%

* b.p. = basis points, 100 b.p. = 1 percentage point (1%)

 For presentation purposes the net gains or losses on sale and change in fair value of financial
instruments have been calculated after the loss attributable to minority shareholders.

 11

Table 7

Balance Sheet Overview

In € mn +% 31.12.2008 31.12.2007

Cash and balances with central banks -23% 1.017 1.325

Placements with banks and reverse repurchase agreements -24% 4.702 6.158

Debt securities, Treasury bills and equity investments  +3% 4.241 4.131

Net loans and advances to customers  +29% 24.449 18.921

Other assets  +38% 1.698 1.228